

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/20/2022 3:28 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 100497-4

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Heidi A. Irvin  
Senior Counsel  
WSBA No. 17500  
Andrew Krawczyk  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 42982

P.O. Box 40123  
Olympia, WA 98504-0123  
OID No. 91027

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	REASONS THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW .....	9
	A. The Legislature Provided Pathways for Taxpayers to Obtain Judicial Review .....	10
	B. The Court of Appeals Recognized that Lakeside Could Have and Should Have Complied with Procedures in RCW Title 82 to Access the Court ....	15
	C. APA Judicial Review Procedures Do Not Supplant the Title 82 Procedures, Which Allow De Novo Review.....	18
	D. The Court of Appeals Analysis is Consistent with this Court’s Analysis in <i>Washington Bankers         Association</i> .....	21
	E. The Court of Appeals Decision is Consistent with Relevant Appellate Court Decisions .....	25
	F. Lakeside’s Petition Does Not Involve An Issue of Substantial Public Interest that Should Be Determined by this Court.....	28
V.	CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Steel &amp; Wire Co. of N. J. v. State</i> , 49 Wn.2d 419, 302 P.2d 207 (1956).....	20
<i>AOL, LLC v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 149 Wn. App. 533, 205 P.3d 159 (2009).....	26, 27
<i>Ass’n of Wash. Spirits &amp; Wine Distribs. v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015).....	16-17, 21
<i>Aventis Pharm., Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 637, 428 P.3d 389 (2018).....	21
<i>Booker Auction Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 158 Wn. App. 84, 241 P.3d 439 (2010) .....	8, 16, 25, 26
<i>Bravern Residential, II, LLC v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 183 Wn. App. 769, 334 P.3d 1182 (2014) .....	8, 26
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Tax &amp; Fee Admin. v. Superior Court</i> , 48 Cal. App. 5th 922, 262 Cal. Rptr. 3d 397 (2020) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth Ins. Co. of Am. v. Grays Harbor Cnty.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 232, 84 P.3d 304 (2004).....	30
<i>Guy F. Atkinson Co. v. State</i> , 66 Wn.2d 570, 403 P.2d 880 (1965).....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Buecking</i> , 179 Wn.2d 438, 316 P.3d 999 (2013).....	25
<i>Lacey Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 128 Wn.2d 40, 905 P.2d 338 (1995).....	20

<i>Lakeside Indus., Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 19 Wn. App. 2d 225, 495 P.3d 257 (2021) .....	passim
<i>McDevitt v. Harborview Med. Ctr.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 59, 316 P.3d 469 (2013).....	11, 19
<i>Nat’l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582, 591, 115 S. Ct. 2351, 132 L. Ed. 2d 509 (1995) .....	8, 16
<i>Nelson v. Dunkin</i> , 69 Wn.2d 726, 419 P.2d 984 (1966).....	11
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982).....	16, 24
<i>Wash. Bankers Ass’n v. State of Washington</i> , 198 Wn.2d 418, 495 P.3d 808 (2021).....	21, 22
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn. App. 342, 271 P.3d 268 (2012).....	26, 28

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. II, § 26.....	10
---------------------------	----

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05.413 .....	5, 6
RCW 34.05.510(3).....	18, 19
RCW 34.05.510-.598 .....	12
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	7
RCW 82.03.130(1) .....	11

RCW 82.03.160.....	12
RCW 82.03.180 .....	passim
RCW 82.03.190.....	11
RCW 82.04.240 .....	4
RCW 82.04.29004.....	22
RCW 82.04.450(1).....	4
RCW 82.04.450(2).....	4
RCW 82.12.010(7)(b) .....	4, 5
RCW 82.32.045(1) .....	17
RCW 82.32.150 .....	passim
RCW 82.32.170.....	11
RCW 82.32.180 .....	passim
RCW Title 82 .....	passim

**Rules**

CR 12(b)(1).....	8
CR 12(b)(6).....	8, 25
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	28

**Regulations**

WAC 458-20-100.....	5, 6
---------------------	------

WAC 458-20-112..... 4  
WAC 458-20-171 ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

1 Senate Journal, 50th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1987)..... 19
